Univariate sensitivity analyses were conducted around inputs into the model

including: treatment effects; survival distributions; treatment pathway after

first-line therapy; data sources for subsequent line therapies; utilities; discount

rate, patient’s body surface area; time to retreatment; response rates; costs.

The results of these analyses are presented in table 6.31 of the

manufacturer’s submission and are summarised in table 7 below. The results

show that conducting one-way sensitivity analysis had little effect on the cost

effectiveness of bendamustine relative to chlorambucil, with results of the cost

per QALY gained ranging from £4886 to £13,375.

Premeeting briefing. Bendamustine for the treatment of chronic lymphocytic leukaemia.
Nov 2010.  20 of 26

Table 7. Results of sensitivity analyses, adapted from table 6.31 of the manufacturer's
submission

 Variable Base case Sensitivity
analysis

ICER

Distribution
used for
survival
analysis

Overall survival Weibull Exponential £12,858

Log logistic £12,295

Log normal £12,603

Weibull separate
 a

 £12,535

First-line
response

Chlorambucil OR Base case Upper CI £12,599

Lower CI £11,362

Bendamustine OR Base case Upper CI £11,103

Lower CI £12,950

Costs Patient’s body surface area 1.51–1.75m² 1.26–1.50 £11,412

1.76–2.00 £12,492

2.01–2.25 £13,041

Health state Include Exclude £4,886

+20% £13,375

−20% £10,545

Cost of bendamustine
administration

Base case  +20% £12,851

−20% £11,069

Utilities Source Beusterien  Fludarabine
b
  £11,024

Rituximab
c
  £10,607

Remove benefit in treatment
period

Yes No £11,803

Adverse event utilities
(subsequent therapies)

Include  Exclude £11,931

+20% £11,966

−20% £11,954

Decision
maker

Discount rate
(costs/outcomes)

3.5% 0% £12,256

6% £11,842
a
 separate survival curves fitted to each arm.

b
Data taken from ‘Fludarabine monotherapy for the first-line

treatment of chronic lymphocytic leukaemia’ (NICE technology appraisal guidance 119).
c
 Data taken from

‘Rituximab for the first-line treatment of chronic lymphocytic leukaemia’ (NICE technology appraisal guidance
174). OR = odds ratio. CI = confidence interval

The manufacturer estimated the probability of the two treatments being cost

effective at given thresholds. The probabilities of bendamustine being cost

effective were 90% at a threshold of £20,000 per QALY gained, 96% at